
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 

I 
I 

P D -A£ P - C{ 0 "l­

Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the Egyptian Center 
for Economic Studies for the Period 

January 1, 1996 to December 31, 1996 
(USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0230) 

Report No. 6-263-97-035-N 
August 26, 1997 

FINANCIAL INFORMA110N CONTAINED 
IN "THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. 
"THE RESTRICTION OF I e US I 90S SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMA110N 

IS RELEASED TO "THE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



I 
I 
I 
I 
,I 
I 
I' 
I 
I: 
I 
I~ 

,I 

'I 
,I 
I 
1\ 

t 
I 
I 

USAID 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

******* 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDIT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

August 26, 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

TO : DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

FROM: RIG/AlC, Lou MUndY~;J r 
SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Egyptian Center for Economic Studies 

(USAID/Egypt Project Number 263-0230) 

The attached report, transmitted on July 28, 1997, by Price Waterhouse, presents the 
results of a financial audit of the Egyptian Center for Economic Studies (Center), under 
Cooperative AgreementN o. 263-0230-A-00-31 04-00 ofUSAID/Egypt' s Grant Agreement 
No. 263-0230. The purpose of the cooperative agreement was to support the development 
of the Center in order to establish an institutional mechanism and analytical capability for 
researching policy. options and fostering dialogue on important economic and regulatory 
policy issues in Egypt. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of the Center's incurred 
expenditures of $884,756 (equivalent to LE 2,999,323*) for the period January 1, 1996 
through December 31, 1996. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of 
costs incurred during this period. Price Waterhouse also evaluated the Center's internal 
controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as 
necessary in forming an opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statement. 

* $1 = LE 3.39 (Egyptian Pounds) 

u.s. Mailing Address 
USAID-RIGIA/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr EI Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of the 
Egyptian Center for Economic Studies Page 2 

The audit report questions $13,571 (equivalent to LE 46,007) of social insurance costs 
which were reimbursed by USAID/Egypt but should have been charged to the 
Government of Egypt's (GOE) local. currency special account jointly programmed by the 
GOE and the Mission. The auditors did not note any instances of material internal 
control weaknesses nor any instances of material noncompliance with applicable laws, 
regulations and agreement terms. 

The following recommendation is included In the Office of Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAIDlEgypt make a 
management decision on questioned (ineligible) costs of $13,511 detailed on 
page 8 of the Price Waterhouse audit report, and recover from the Government 
of Egypt the antOtmts determined to be unallowable. 

In resolving the questioned costs issue, it was noted that the practice of mischarging social 
insurance costs extended three months before the audited period. Thus the total amount 
mischarged was determined to be $15,817 vice the $13,571 questioned in the audit. 
Center officials requested and, on May 7, 1997, received USAID/Egypt's approval to 
refund from the local currency special account the $15,817 mischarged. Subsequently, 
the Mission requested the GOE's approval to use the local currency special account to 
reimburse. the questioned costs to the project. On August 18, 1997, the Mission provided 
us documentation showing the adjustment between accounts to recover the $15,817 had 
been made. Therefore, we consider that Recommendation No.1 is closed upon issuance 
of this report. 

Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff on this 
·engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt. 

Attachment: a/s 

I 

I 
I 
I ., 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I, 
I 

I 

1; I 



, 
I , 
, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

.1 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPE~ATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-00-31 0'"'-00 
UNDER USAID/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND A"DDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY 1. 1996 THROUGH DECEMBER 31.1996 

"Financial information contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be considered before any 
information is released to the public" 

. (~ 



EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-00-3104-00 
UNDER USAID/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY 1.1996 THROUGH DECEMBER31, 1996 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
Audit Objectives and Scope 
Results of Audit 
Management Comments 
Mission Response 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Report of Independent Accountants 
Fund Accountability Statement and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Management Comments 

Appendix B: Independent Accountants' Response 

Appendix C: Mission Response 



I 

·1 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
I· 
I , 
I 
f 
i 
I 
I 

·July 28. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

. This report presents the results of our financial related audit of project revenues received and costs 
incurred by the Egyptian Center for Economic Studies ("ECES"). The audit population includes revenues 
received and costs incurred by ECES under Cooperative Agreement No. 263-0230-A-00-3104-00 
("Cooperative Agreement") of the United States Agency for International Development/Egypt 
("USAlD/Egypt") Grant Agreement No. 263-0230 ("Grant Agreement") for the period January 1. 1996 
through December 31. 1996. 

Back::round: 

The Egyptian Center for Economic Studies is a not-for-profit. private research institution. established 
formally in January 1992 through registry with the Ministry of Social Affairs and Cairo Governorate. in 
accordance with Government of Egypt (GOE) Law No. 32 of 1964. 

ECES is a "Think Tank" whose objectives are to provide policy-makers with results of applied economic 
policy research to support the policy formulation process: foster an active dialogue between policy makers 
and private sector institutions: strengthen the capacity of government institutions for policy analysis: 
promote applied economic policy research and the advancement of the science of economics. finance and 
management: and promote public understanding of economic development issues and encourage active 
participation in the economic process. 

ECES receives no funding from the GOE. Although ECES receives contributions from private sources .. 
virtually all operational funding is currently received from USAID/Egypt. USAID/Egypt and the GOE 
entered into a Grant Agreement on August 10. "1993. The Grant Agreement provided funding of $8.5 
million over a 5 year period to support the ECES project. A Cooperative Agreement was executed 
September 23. 1993 and serves as a grant agreement funding vehicle to ECES. Amendment No.3 to the 
Cooperative Agreement budgeted $7.512.342 of funds to ECES during the period September 23. 1993 
to March 31. 1998: $4.512.342 of this amount was obligated to ECES during the period January I. 1993 
through October 31. 1997. 

Prior to the expiration of the Grant and Cooperative Agreements, ECES will commence a significant fund 
raising campaign. After the expiration of the Agreements. it is envisioned that ECES will be fully 
operational and financially sustainable. 

Audit Objectives and Scope 

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of USAlD/Egypt resources 
managed by ECES under the Cooperative Agreement of the Grant Agreement for the period January 1. 
1996 through December .3 I. 1996 (the "audit period"). Specific objectives were to perform and determine 
the following: 



I. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for ECES presents fairly. in all 
material respects. project revenues received and costs incurred during the audit period in conformity 

. with generally accepted accounting principles or another comprehensive basis of accounting. 

, 

including the cash receipts- and disbursements basis and modifications of the cash basis: . 

Determine if the· costs reported as incurred by ECES are in fact allowable. allocable. and reasonable 
in accordance with the terms of the Cooperative Agreement: 

Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal control structure of ECES. assess 
control risk. and identify reportable conditions. including material internal control weaknesses: 

-L Perform tests to determine whether ECES complied. in all material respects. with applicable laws and 
regulations and the terms of the Grant and Cooperative agr~ements: and 

5. Determine if ECES has taken corrective action on prior audit recommendations. 

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in February 1997. These procedures consisted of 
discussions with personnel from the office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in Cairo and ECES 
management. Audit fieldwork commenced in April 1997 and was completed in May 1997. 

The scope of our audit included a population of S795. 73 ( or LE 2.697.528 of revenues received and 
S88-U56 or LE 2.999.323 of expenditures incurred during the audit period. On ajudgmental basis. we 
selected and tested project costs incurred of S (S3A55 or LE 621.912 (2 (%). We also tested $795.731 
or LE 2.697.528 (I OO~·-o) of l1SAlD/Egypt rewnues received during the audit period. 

Our tests of project revenues and costs included. but were not limited to. the following: 

I. Testing project costs funded by USAID Egypt for allowability, allocability. reasonableness. and 
proper suppon. 

, Reviewing ECES accounting records to determine whether costs incurred and reimbursements' 
received were properly recorded. 

~. Establishing the adequacy of ECES control procedures to safeguard project funds assets. 

-I. Determining that salary rates were reasonable. in accordance with those approved by USAID/Egypt. 
and supponed by appropriate payroll records. 

5. Determining that sound commercial practices were used. reasonable prices were obtained. and 
adequate controls exist on quantities recei\'ed and the quality thereot: in the procurement of goods 
and services. . 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards .and the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of 
material misstatement. 

2 

I 
I 
'I' 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
t 
i 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I-
to. 
I 
f 
I 
I , , 
I' 
I 
I 
I 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review 
program is otTered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure 
from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is hot material because' we 
participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program that requires the Price 
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to an extensive quality control review by 
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As part of our examination of ECES. we made a study and evaluation of relevant internal controls. We 
also reviewed the project's compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountabilitv statement 

Our audit procedures identified S I 3.571 or LE '+6.007 of ineligible project costs. No unsuppol1ed project 
costs \\ere identitied. The fund accountability statement. as incurred in Egyptian Pounds. is included as 
a supplemental schedule to this report. 

Internal control stntcture 

Our audit procedures identified no reportable conditions in the internal control structure of ECES. 

Compliance with laws. reguI~tions. contracts and grants 

Our audit procedures identitied no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported in 
accordance with GAS. 

Follow up on prior audit recommendations 

We reviewed ECES' prior audit report dated May "20. 1996. covering the period October I·. 1994 through 
December 3 I. 1995 (the "prior audit"). The prior audit contained no internal control structure findings 
and no compliance findings. 

Mamlgement Comments 

ECES management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A to this report. In 
response to management comments. we either provided further clarification of our position in Appendix 
B or have adjusted our findings. 

Mission Response 

The mission response is included in Appendix C to this report. 

This report is intended for the information of ECES management and others within the organization and 
USAlD/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

3 



July 28. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred by the 
Egyptian Center for Economic Studies ("ECES") under Cooperative Agreement No. 263-0230-A-00-
310-1-00 ("Cooperative Agreement") of the United States Agency for International Development Mission 
to Egypt ("USAID,Egypt") Grant Agreement No. 263-0230 ("Grant Agreement") for the period January 
I. 1996 through December 31. 1996 The fund accountability statement is the responsibility of ECES 
management. Our res'ponsibility is to express an opinion on this statement based on our audit. 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining. on a test basis. evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund 
accountability statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management. as well as evaluating the overall presentation of-the fund accountability' 
statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the etfect.ofthis departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years. to an 
extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As described in Note 3. the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash receipts 
and disbursements. Consequently, revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are 
recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. Accordingly, the fund accountability 
statement is not intended to present results in accordance· with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

As detailed in the fund accountability statement. and more fully described in Note 5 thereto. the results 
of our tests disclosed S 13.571 or LE 46.007 of questionable ineligible project costs. No unsupported 
project costs were identified. Project costs that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those 
that are not program related or are prohibited by the Cooperative Agreement. the Grant Agreement. or 
applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those lacking adequate documentation. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
t 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I , 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
" 

, 
I 
I 
I, 

In our opinion. except for the effects of the questionable project costs discussed in the preceding 
paragraph. the fund accountability statement referred to in the first paragraph presents fairly, in all 
material respects. project revenues received and costs incurred by ECES under the Cooperative 
Agreement of the Grant Agreement for the period January '1, 1996 through December 31, 1996. in 
confonnity with the basis of accounting described in Note 3. 

In accordance with GAS. we have also issued a report dated July 28. 1997 on our consideration of ECES' 
internal control structure and a report dated July 28, 19'97 on its compliance with laws. regulations. 
contracts. and grants., 

This report is intended for the infonnation of ECES management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a maner of public record and its distribution is not Ifmited. 

5 



-

H.EVENUES - lJSAID/E(;YI'T 

EXPENIlITlJnES 

Salaries 
BCIIClils 
Operational Costs 
Office Equipment 
International Travcl 
Tcchnical Assistance 
Audit and Evaluatioll 

Total Expenditures 

OUTSTANDING BALANCE (Note 2) 

EGYPTIAN CENTlm FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AG IU<:EM ENT NO. 263-0230-A-1I0-31 04-00 
UNIW.R lISAIll/F.GYI'T 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-02311 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
CASH RECEIPTS ANI> OlSBUllSEMENTS BASIS (NOTE J) 

Fon TilE PEIUOI> .JANUAIW I, 11)96 TlIIU)LJGllnECEMIlER 31,11)% 

Questionable Project Costs 

$ 

$ 

Budgct 
(Note 2) 

·2,927,530 
5S2,467 

1,555,870 
267,130 
347,456 
4S8,494 
110,960 

6,279,907 

Actual 
(Note 2) 

$ 795,731 

405,769 
52,587 

241,415 
94,034 
16,233 
65,155 

9,563 

884,756 

$ (89,025) 

Incligihle lJ nsupported 
(Notc 5) (Note 5) 

$ $ 
13,571 

$ 13,571 
$===== 

The accompanying nates are an integral part of this Fund Accountability Statement. 

() 

.. ... - ,~"" .. ... .., \WIt .. 11 

Finding 
I~eferencc 

Pagc 8 

I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 , 
I 
I , 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ,. 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-OO-3104-00 
.UNDER USAID/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT: 

The fund accountability statement of ECES includes project revenues received and costs incurred by ECES under 
the Cooperative Agreement of the Grant Agreement for the period January I. 1996 through December 31. 1996 (the 
"audit period"). 

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA: 

"Budget" includes USAID Eg: pt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent authorization of the 
Cooperative Agreement within the audit period. and is presented for informational purposes only. Amendment No. 
3 to the Cooperative Agreement. dated September 25. 1996. approved total budgeted project costs in the amount 
of $7.512.3-+2 or LE 25'-+66.839 from January I. 1993 through March 31. 1998. ECES incurred $1.232.435 or LE 
-+.177.955 during the period January I. 1993 through December 31. 1995. Accordingly. total "Budget" during the 
audit period and through March 31. 1998 is calculated to be 56.279.907 or LE 21.288.885. "Budget" in LE has been 
converted to US Dollars at an average exchange rate of LE 3.39 to one US Dollar as explained in Note 4 below. 

-"Actual" represents cumulatiH' project revenues received and costs incurred and paid by ECES during the audit 
period. Revenues and expenditures in LE have been converted to US Dollars at an average exchange rate of LE 
3.39 to one US Dollar as explained in Note 4 below. Actual expenditures are greater than USAlDiEgypt revenues 
due to timing differences in the receipt of reimbursements from USAID/Egypt. 

NOTE j - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statement of ECES has been prepared on the basis of cash. receipts and disbursements. 
Consequently. project revenues are recognized when received. Project costs are recognized when paid rather than 
when the obligation is incurred. 

NOTE ... - FOREIGN EXCHANGE: 

Actual and budgeted project re\enues and costs incurred in LE have been 'converted to US Dollars at an exchange 
rate of 3.39 LE to one US Dollar. The exchange rate has been calculated by averaging the ending monthly exchange 
rates during the audit period. 

NOTE 5 - OliESTlONABLE COSTS: 

Questionable costs are presented in tw'o separate categories. ineligible and unsupported. Project costs that are 
ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that are not program related or prohibited by the Cooperative 
Agreement. the Grant Agreement. or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those lacking 
adequate documentation. Questionable project costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed 

below: 

7 



. NOTE.S - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.) 

A. Benefits 

I. During the audit period. ECES billed USAID/Egypt with 
513.571 of costs related to ECES' share of social 
insurance contributions. Section No. I of Amendment 
No. I to the Grant Agreement. dated September 28. 1995. 
states that a special covenant regarding the payment of 
taxes. tariffs. duties and other levies will be added to the 
Grant Agreement. This special covenant provides that for 
"any transaction (including any commodity procurement) 
financed under the Grant. is not exempt from identifiable 
taxes. tariffs. duties or other levies (including social 
insurance assessments) [emphasis added] imposed under 
the laws in effect in the Arab Republic of Egypt. 
USAID/Egypt shall. unless otherwise expressly provided 
in Project Implementation Letters. pav the same with 
grantee-owned local currencv funds held bv USAID 
[emphasis added]'" The grantee. in this case. is the 
Government of Egypt CGOE··). 

ECES management was informed of the ramifications of 
Amendment No. I. On April 22. 1997. management 
formally requested that the USAID/Egypt Contracting 
Officer (""CO") approve a transfer of 515.817, the total 
amount of ECES' portion of social insurance assessments 
paid by ECES and reimbursed by USAlDiEgypt under the 
Grant Agreement since October I. 1995. to the Grant 
Agreement. 

On May 7. 1997 the CO approved the refund in a letter 
addressed to EeES management. "At this time. the ECES 
cooperative agreement is covered through an amendment 
to the grant agreement allowing the use of funds from the 
special account to pay the employer's share of social 
insurance. Bv this letter. I ::1m approving the refund of 
S 15.8 17 /Tom the special account. for the social insurance 
ECES has paid since October I. 1995 [emphasis added]."' 

Total Benefits Questioned Costs 

TOT AL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

8 

s 
s 

s 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported. 

13.571 s 
13,571 s 

13.571 s 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I , 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 

, 
.1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

July 28, 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred by the 
Egyptian Center for Economic Studies ("ECES") under Cooperative Agreement No. 263-0230-A-00-31 04-
00 ("Cooperative Agreement") of the United States Agency for International Development Mission to 
Egypt ("USAIDiEgypt") Grant Agreement No. 263-0230 ("Grant Agreement") for the period January I. 
1996 through Decemb~r 31. 1996 (the "audit period"). and have issued our report thereon dated July 28. 
1997. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph. we condlJcted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional' 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an ' 
extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

The management of ECES i's responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. 
In fulfilling this responsibility. estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected 
benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an 
internal control 'structure are to provide management with reasonable. but not absolute. assurance that the 
assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed 
in accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the fund 
accountability statement in accordance with the terms of the Agreements. and the basis of accounting 
described in Note 3 of the report on the fund accountability statement. Because of inherent limitations in 
any internal control structure. errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also. 
projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may 
become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation 
of policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

9 



[n planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability statement of ECES for the audit period. 
we obtained an understanding of the internal control structure. With respect to the internal control 
structure. we obtained on understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they 
have been placed in operation. and we assessed control risk in order to determine our auditing procedures 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund accountability statement and not to provide an 
opinion on the internal control structure. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal 
control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of 
one or more of the internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that 
errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the tinancial statements being 
audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control structure and its 
operation that we consider to be material weaknesses as defined above. 

This report is intended for the information of ECES management and others within the organization and 
USAlDiEgypt. However. this is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

10 

I 
I 
I 

, 
I, , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I' 
I , 
I , 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LA WS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

July 28. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
, Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
'International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred by the 
Egyptian Center for Economic Srudies ("ECES") under Cooperative Agreement No. 263-0230-A-00-3 10-1-
00 ("Cooperative Agreement") of the United States Agency for International Development Mission to 
Egypt ("USAID.'Egypt") Grant Agreement No. 263-0230 ("Grant Agreement") for the period January I. 
1996 through December 31. 1996 (the "audit period"). and have issued our report thereon dated July 28. 
1997. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller' 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perfonn the audit 'to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect' of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an 
extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and finns. 

Compliance with laws. regulations. contracts and grants applicable to ECES is the responsibility of ECES 
management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement 
is free of material misstatement. we perfonned tests of ECES' compliance with certain provisions oflaws. 
regulations. contracts and grants. However. the objective of our audit of the fund accountability statement 
was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly. we do not express 
such an opinion. For purposes of this report. we categorized the provisions oflaws, regulations, contracts. 
and grants we tested as part of obtaining such reasonable assurance into the following categories: 

Procurement policies and procedures 
Deposit and investment restrictions 
Agreement budgetary expenditure limits 
Maintenance of accounting books. records and documents 
Restrictions on billing taxes 
Compensation limitations 

II 



The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported herein 
under GAS. 

This report 'is intended for the infonnation of ECES management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

12 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 , , 
, 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t, 
I 
I 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-00-31 0"-00 
UNDER USAlD/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

FOR THE PERIOD 
BEST AVAILABLE COpy 

JANUARY 1. 1996 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,1996 

]imPage 
Audit Manager 
Price Waterhouse 
21 El Nasr Street 
New Maadi 
Cairo. Egypt 

Dear Mr. Page. 

:\1ANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

ECES 
July 28. 1997 

We concur with yotU' audit finding reiating to social insurance employer share 
payments. However. we understand that tJus issue will be resolved and closed since 
we obtained CSAlD and MIC approval for repienishing AID program funds from the 

FT800 account tor the life of the project. 

Sincerely yours • 

. ---~l __ =_ , ====--
Hisham A. Fahmy 
Deputy Director 

, •.• , ::.\ "., , .~''; 'J: __ ~'" T." ,VA' T. T '~.--' "TTl , .... .;.;1_ \! ;..'..;; _ • ..,..;: .:..,.;.",,' \ \', - ::.... ,.'-;' •. 5:, 

::,=,ro 7'::9 Cen~er . ~ "J. 2.:::",,'::-e ~I Nil. i:'i:"l Floor· Cairo 1 ,::' . ~-;yPt idL: !:C21 573 1 Z'J2 (5 'j~eSJ F.Jx .. ,:::~ :-3 1:~5 
~.mall . eces";~es.oro.t:a 

APPENDIX'-\' 
Page I of I 



I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t. 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-OO-3104-00 
UNDER USAID/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY 1.1996 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,1996 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 1 

Management of the Egyptian Center for. Economic Studies C'ECES") provided comments to our draft report presented at the exit 
conference. These comments are included in Appendix A to this report. ECES management concurred with our tinding relating to social 
insurance employer share payments. Management stated in their comments that the issue will be resolved and closed since they have 
obtained USAID/Egypt and Ministry of International Cooperation ("MIC") approval for replenishing USAID'Egypt program funds from 
the FT-800 account for the life of the project. However. based on the fact that the corrective actions took place subsequent to our field 
work and were the result of our audit. we believe that our report should remain unchanged. 

We wish to take this opportunity to express our deep appreciation to ECES personnel for the cooperation and courtesy extended to us 
throughout the course of our audit. 



I. 
I 
I 
t 
,I 
J 
I 
I 

'I 
'I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
:1 
I 
I 
I 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230-A-00-3104-00 
UNDER USAIDIEGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY I, 1996 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1996 

MISSION RESPONSE 

APPENDlXC 
Page 1 of..L 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
,I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Ilft'lt) ( . 
~ 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP:MENT 

tl:XXXXX, 
' .. , .. ' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

August 26, 1997 

MEMORA'NDUM 

To 

From 

Subject 

Jay Rollins, A/RIG/A 

Shirley Hunter, Division Chief, FM/FA 

Financial Audit of Egyptian Center for Economic 
Studies, Draft Report Received on July 6, 1997. 

Following are the actions taken by the Mission to resolve/close 
the audit finding identified under the subject audit. 

The audit identified the ineligible costs of $13,571 (LE46,007) 
representing the Employer share of Social Insurance billed to, 
and reimbursed from the ECES dollar. appropriated funds for the 
period from October 1, 1995 until December 31, 1996. 

The September 1995 amendment to the Project Grant Agreement 
included a prohibition to pay social insurance from the Grant 
funds. 

At the request of ECES, and based on the approval of the 
Procurement Officer, dated May 7, 1997, and the concurrence of 
the Ministry of International cooperation, dated July 21, 1997, 
Mission determined to transfer the Social Insurance charges of LE 
53,620 from the program funds to the FT-800 Account, 
see attached. 

Mission established an FT-800 Account titled "Ltr dtd 07/21/97" 
to charge Social Insurance payments billed by ECES, and effected 
the transfer of LE 53,620 from the program appropriated funds to 
the FT-800 Account. 

Based on the above, Mission believes that proper corrective 
action has been taken and therefore, requests issuance of the 
final report with the recommendation closed. 

Thanks for your assistance. 

a/s 

106 Kasr EI Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



I 
I 
I ., 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. 
July 28. 1996 

Mr. Lou Mundy 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose offonning an opinion on the basic fund accountability statement 
of the Egyptian Center for Economic Studies C'ECES") taken as a whole. We have issued our report 
thereon dated July 28. 1997. The fund accountability statement and the schedule of questionable project 
costs. as expressed in Egyptian Pounds ("LE") (the "Supplemental Schedules"). are presented for purposes 
of additional anal~ sis and are not a required part of the basic fund accountability statement. The 
infonnation in the Supplemental Schedules has been subjec~ed to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic timd accountability statement: and. in our opinion, except for the effects of the 
questionable project costs discussed in the fifth paragraph of our report dated July 28. 1997 on the fund 
accountability statement. such infonnation is fairly stated. in all material respects. in relation to the basic 
fund accountability statement of ECES taken as a whole. 

This report is intended for the infonnation of ECES management and others withil1 the organization and 
USAlD/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 



· - .. - - .... - .. - - .. _ ..... - .. - .. 

~ 

REYF.NlJES - lJSAHW,:C;YPT 

EXPENDITUIU~S 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Operational Costs 
Office Equipment 
International Travel 
Techn ical Assistance 
Audit and Evaluation 

Totlll Expcnditures 

OUTSTANDINC BALANCE 

SLJPPLEMENTAL SCIIE[)LJLE NO. I 
,PlIge I of I 

EGY!'TIAN CENTEI{ FOR ECONOMIC STLI 1>1 ES 

COOI'EHATIVE AGHEEMENT NO. 26J-Il23I1-A-III1-31114-1I11 
lJNlHoJ{ llSAlU/EGYI'T 

GI{ANT AGI{EEMENT NO. UJ3-1l230 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
CASII HECEII'TS AND UlSBUI{SEMENTS BAS'IS IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 

FOR TIlE I'EIUOD .JANLJAHY 1,19% TIIIWLJGII DECEM!lER 31,191)6 

Questiunahle Pro,jec! Costs 
Budget Actual Ineligihle Unsupported 

I.E 2,697,52X 

I.E 9,924,327' 1,375,551) I.E I.E 
1,974,563 178,269 46,007 
5,274,399 818,396 

905,571 318,776 
1,177,876 55,032 
1,655,995 220,874 

376,154 32,417 

LE 21,288,885 LE 2,999,323 LE 46,O()7 LE 
= = ==== 

LE (3111,795) 

Finding 
nefcrence 

SS No, 2, Page I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

-

SUPPLEMENTA.L SCHEDULE NO. :! 

Bfsr AVAILABLE COpy 

EGYPTIAN CENTER FOR ECONOMIC STUDIES 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT :'<O.163-0230-A-OO-310~-OO 
UNDER USAID/EGYPT 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0230 

QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS , 
DETAILS OF AMOUNTS AS INCURRED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 

FOR THE PERIOD 
JANUARY I. 1996 THROUGH DECEMBER 31. 1996 

Questionable Costs 

A. Benefits 

I, During the audit r~rillJ. ECES billed L'SAlD Egypt \\ ith 
LE-I6.007 of Cl

'
St, r~I:'l!ed to EeES' share l1f so.:ial 

insurance comriburil1ns. Section No. I of Amendment :\0, 
I to the Gram ,-\~r~~ment. dated September 28. 1995. 
states that a spe.:ial co\'enant regarding the pa~ ment of 
taxes. tJ.riffs. dUlles :md other levies will be added to the 
Grant Agreement. flJis special covenant pro\'id~s that tor 
";3Oy transaction (Including any commodity procurementl 
tinanced under the Grant. is not exempt from iJentitiable 
taxes. taritTs. dUlles ~'r other levies (including social 
insurance assessmems I [emphasis added) imposed under 
the laws in dte.:t in the ,-\rab Republic M' Egypt. 
L'S . .l.JD!'EgyPt shall. unless otherwise expressly provided 
in Project Impiem~m:llion L~tters. pav the 5ame with 
!!rantee-owned "'cal currencv funds hefd 1->\ L'S,-\ JD 
[emphasis J.dded]." The grJ.ntee. in this .:ase. is the 
Government of Eg: pI ("GOE"), 

ECES lllJ.nagemem \\3S intormed of the ramitk:llions of 
:\mendment :\0, I, On . .l.pril 22. 1997. management 
formally requested th3t the L'SAJD Egypt C l'mracting 
Officer ("CO", JPpm\ e a transfer of LE 53.620. the total 
amount of ECES' f'l'rlion of social insurance assessments 
paid by ECES J.nd reimbursed by L'S.-\JDiEgypt under the 
Grant Agreement since October I. 1995. to the Grant 
,-\greement. 

On :'>.Iay 7. 199-;- the CO approved the refund in a letter 
addressed to ECES management. ",-\t this time. the ECES 
cooperative agreemem is .:overed through an amendment 
[0 the !!rant agreement allowin!! the use of funds from the 
special acco~nt W PJy the e;'plo~ er's share of social 
insurance. By this ""ner. I am approving the retund of LE 
:'3,620 from the special account. for the social insurance 
ECES has paid sm.:e O.:tober I. 199:' [emphasis added]:' 

\lonth 
Jan. 1 <)96 
Feb. 1<)96 
\Iarch 1996 
April 1996 
\lay 1996 
June 1996 
July 1996 
,-\ug. 1996 
Sept. 1996 
Oct. 1996 
'>:ov, 1996 
Dec, 1996 
Total 

Total Benefits Questioned Costs 

TOTAL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

LE 

LE 

.l..mollnt 
3.'::6 
3 . .363 
3.363 
.~,-+63 

.~.6GO 

3.918 
3.9~7 
.~.927 

3.927 
-+.-+0 I 
,+.-101 
-+.-10 I 

-+6.007 = 'S 

S 

$ 

EXpressed in 
rs Dollars 

13.571 

13.571 

13.571 

LE 

LE 

LE 

Ineligible 

-16.007 LE 

-16.007 LE 

46.007 LE 

Pa2e I of I 

l'nsupporred , 

\~ 


